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INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT UNIVERSITY OF 
WASHINGTON’S NOTICE FOR 
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW 

JAMES K. BUDER, WSBA #36659 
Assistant Attorney General 

University of Washington Division 

Washington Attorney General’s Office 
University of Washington Division 

4333 Brooklyn Avenue NE, 18th Floor 
Seattle, Washington 98195-9475 

Phone: (206) 543-4150 
Facsimile: (206) 543-0779 

E-mail: james.buder@atg.wa.gov

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WHITMAN  

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY, an 
institution of higher education and agency of 
the State of Washington; KIRK H. SCHULZ, 
in his official capacities as the President of 
Washington State University and Chair of the 
Pac-12 Board of Directors; OREGON STATE 
UNIVERSITY, an institution of higher 
education and agency of the State of Oregon; 
and JAYATHI Y. MURTHY, in her official 
capacities as the President of Oregon State 
University and Member of the Pac-12 Board 
of Directors, 

No. 23-2-00273-38 

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT 
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON’S 
NOTICE FOR DISCRETIONARY 
REVIEW TO THE WASHINGTON 
SUPREME COURT 

Date: November 14, 2023 
Time: 2:00 p.m. 
Judge: Hon. Gary Libey 

Date Filed: September 8, 2023 

Plaintiffs, Trial Date: TBD
v. 

THE PAC-12 CONFERENCE; and GEORGE 
KLIAVKOFF, in his official capacity as 
Commissioner of the Pac-12 Conference, 

Filing Fee Exempt per RCW 2.32.070. 

Defendants,
and 

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON, an 
institution of higher education and agency of 
the State of Washington, 

Intervenor-Defendant.

BrittanyVillavicenci
NOV 15
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The University of Washington, Intervenor-Defendant in this matter, seeks review by the 

Washington Supreme Court of the attached order granting Plaintiffs Washington State 

University’s and Oregon State University’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction and denying 

Intervenor-Defendant University of Washington’s Motion to Dismiss, entered by the Whitman 

County Superior Court on November 14, 2023.  The University of Washington preserves the 

argument that this matter should be given the same effect as a notice of appeal under RAP 5.1(c). 

The University of Washington seeks direct review pursuant to RAP 4.2. 

A copy of the decision is attached to this notice. 

The names and addresses of the attorneys for each of the parties are as follows: 

Plaintiffs Washington State University and Kirk H. Schulz, in his 
official capacities as the President of Washington State University and Chair 
of the Pac-12 Board of Directors 

Nathan E. Deen, WSBA No. 39673 
Office of the Attorney General 
332 French Administration Building 
Pullman, Washington 99164 
Telephone: (509) 335-2636 
Email: nathan_deen@wsu.edu 

Andrew S. Tulumello (pro hac vice) 
Arianna M. Scavetti (pro hac vice) 
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP 
2001 M Street NW, Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Telephone: (202) 682-7000 
Email: drew.tulumello@weil.com 
arianna.scavetti@weil.com 

Zachary A. Schreiber (pro hac vice) 
Mary K. Clemmons (pro hac vice) 
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10153 
Telephone: (212) 310-8000 
Email: zach.schreiber@weil.com 
katie.clemmons@weil.com 
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Plaintiffs Oregon State University and Jayathi Y. Murthy, in her 
official capacities as the President of Oregon State University and as Member of 
the Pac-12 Board of Directors 

Matthew Mensik, WSBA No. 44260 
Max K. Archer, WSBA No. 54081 
Riverside Law Group, PLLC 
905 W. Riverside Ave., Ste. 208 
Spokane, WA 99201 
Email: mam@riverside-law.com 
mka@riverside-law.com 

Eric H. MacMichael (pro hac vice) 
Nicholas S. Goldberg (pro hac vice) 
David J. Silbert (pro hac vice) 
Franco Muzzio (pro hac vice pending) 
Taylor Reeves (pro hac vice) 
Nathaniel H. Brown (pro hac vice) 
Keker, Van Nest & Peters LLP 
633 Battery Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 391-5400 
Email: emacmichael@keker.com 
ngoldberg@keker.com 
dsilbert@keker.com 
fmuzzio@keker.com 
treeves@keker.com 
nbrown@keker.com 

Michael B. Merchant, WSBA No. 18721 
Britta Warren, WSBA No. 43329 
Timothy B. Crippen, WSBA No. 50391 
Black Helterline, LLP 
805 SW Broadway, Suite 1900 
Portland, OR 97205 
Email: mike.merchant@bhlaw.com 
britta.warren@bhlaw.com 
tim.crippen@bhlaw.com 

Defendants The Pac-12 Conference and George Kliavkoff 

Mark Lambert (pro hac vice) 
Gregory J. Merchant (pro hac vice) 
Cooley LLP 
3175 Hanover Street 
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1130 
mlambert@cooley.com 
gmerchant@cooley.com 

Ashley Kemper Corkery (pro hac vice) 
Cooley LLP 
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111 
acorkery@cooley.com 
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Michael Attanasio (pro hac vice) 
Leo Norton (pro hac vice) 
Cooley LLP 
10265 Science Center Drive San Diego, CA 92121 
mattanasio@cooley.com 
lnorton@cooley.com 

  Intervenor-Defendant University of Washington 

James K. Buder, WSBA #36659 
Assistant Attorney General 
University of Washington Division 
Washington Attorney General’s Office 
University of Washington Division 
4333 Brooklyn Avenue NE, 18th Floor 
Seattle, Washington 98195-9475 
Phone: (206) 543-4150 
Facsimile: (206) 543-0779 
E-mail: james.buder@atg.wa.gov

Brad D. Brian (pro hac vice pending) 
Daniel B. Levin (pro hac vice pending) 
Hailyn J. Chen (pro hac vice pending) 
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP 
350 South Grand Avenue 
Fiftieth Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Phone: (213) 683-9100 
Email: Brad.Brian@mto.com 
Email: Daniel.Levin@mto.com 
Email: Hailyn.Chen@mto.com 

Bryan H. Heckenlively (pro hac vice pending) 
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP 
560 Mission Street 
Twenty-Seventh Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Phone: (415) 512-4000 
Email: Bryan.Heckenlively@mto.com 
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DATED: November 15, 2023 Respectfully submitted, 

 /s/ James K. Buder 
JAMES K. BUDER, WSBA #36659 
Assistant Attorney General 
University of Washington Division 

Washington Attorney General’s Office 
University of Washington Division 
4333 Brooklyn Avenue NE, 18th Floor 
Seattle, Washington 98195-9475 

Phone: (206) 543-4150 
Facsimile: (206) 543-0779 
E-mail: james.buder@atg.wa.gov

Brad D. Brian (pro hac vice pending) 
Daniel B. Levin (pro hac vice pending) 
Hailyn J. Chen (pro hac vice pending) 
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP 
350 South Grand Avenue 
Fiftieth Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 

Phone: (213) 683-9100 
Email: Brad.Brian@mto.com 
Email: Daniel.Levin@mto.com 
Email: Hailyn.Chen@mto.com 

Bryan H. Heckenlively (pro hac vice pending) 
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP 
560 Mission Street 
Twenty-Seventh Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Phone: (415) 512-4000 
Email: Bryan.Heckenlively@mto.com 

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant University of 
Washington 



Attachment
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